DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Pension and Welfare Benefits Administration

[Prohibited Transaction Exemptions 2002– 45 & 2022–46; Exemption Application Nos. D–10924 & D–10925]

Deutsche Bank AG (DB) Located in Germany, With Affiliates in New York, NY, and Other Locations & Barclays Global Investors, N.A. (BGI) Located in San Francisco, CA

AGENCY: Pension and Welfare Benefits Administration, U.S. Department of Labor (the Department).

ACTION: Notice of technical correction.

On September 23, 2002, the Department published PTE 2002–45 and PTE 2002–46 in the **Federal Register**, at 67 FR 59564 and 67 FR 59569, respectively. PTE 2002–45 and PTE 2002–46 permit securities lending to certain DB or BGI affiliates by employee benefit plans for which DB or BGI acts as securities lending agent or subagent.

On page 59567 and 59571, respectively, of the notices granting PTE 2002–45 and PTE 2002–46, the Department hereby corrects the last sentence of subparagraph (p)(2) of Section II to read as follows:

In addition, none of the entities described above are formed for the sole purpose of making loans of securities; and

On page 59567 and 59571, respectively, of the notices granting PTE 2002–45 and PTE 2002–46, the Department hereby inserts the following subparagraph (p)(3) of Section II to read as follows:

(3) In the case of two or more Client Plans invested in a Commingled Fund, whether or not through an entity described in (p)(1) or (p)(2), the \$50 million requirement shall be deemed satisfied if 50 percent or more of the units of beneficial interest in such Commingled Fund are held by investors each having total net assets of at least \$50 million. Such investors may include Client Plans, entities described in (p)(1) or (p)(2), or other investors that are not employee benefit plans covered by section 406 of ERISA, section 4975 of the Code, or section 8477 of FERSA.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This technical correction to PTE 2002–45 and PTE 2002–46 is effective as of September 23, 2002, the date those exemptions were published in the **Federal Register**.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Gary Lefkowitz or Karen Lloyd of the Department, telephone (202) 693–8540. (This is not a toll-free number).

Signed at Washington, DC, this 8th day of November, 2002.

Ivan Strasfeld,

Director of Exemption Determinations, Pension and Welfare Benefits Administration, U.S. Department of Labor.

[FR Doc. 02–28935 Filed 11–13–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4520–29–P

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[Notice 02-141]

Notice of Prospective Patent License

AGENCY: National Aeronautics and Space Administration.

ACTION: Notice of prospective patent license.

SUMMARY: NASA hereby gives notice that GeoTech Chemical Company, LLC, of Tallmadge, Ohio, has applied for an exclusive patent license for "Ferromagnetic Conducting Lignosulfonic Acid-Doped Polyaniline Nanocomposites," U.S. Serial No. 09/ 994,996, and "Corrosion Prevention of Cold Rolled Steel Using Water Dispersible Lignosulfonic AcidDoped Polyaniline," U.S. Serial No. 09/ 903,260, both of which are assigned to the United States of America as represented by the Administrator of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration. These technologies implement a technology that has been previously exclusively licensed to GeoTech. Written objections to the prospective grant of a license should be sent to John F. Kennedy Space Center.

DATES: Responses to this Notice must be received within 15 days from date of publication in the **Federal Register**.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Randall M. Heald, Assistant Chief Counsel/Patent Counsel, John F. Kennedy Space Center, Mail Code: CC– A, Kennedy Space Center, FL 32899, telephone (321) 867–7214.

Dated: November 7, 2002.

Robert M. Stephens,

Deputy General Counsel.
[FR Doc. 02–28908 Filed 11–13–02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7510–01–P

NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR THE ARTS AND HUMANITIES

Recruiting and Educating Librarians for the 21st Century Guidelines and Application Forms; Submission for OMB Review, Comment Request

AGENCY: Institute of Museum and Library Services, NFAH.

ACTION: Notice of requests for new information collection approval.

SUMMARY: The Institute of Museum and Library Services announces the following information collection has been submitted to the Office of Management and Budget for review and approval in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13, 44 U.S.C. Chapter 35). Currently, the Institute of Museum and Library Services is soliciting comment concerning extending collection entitled, Technology Survey for Libraries and Museums. A copy of this proposed form, with applicable supporting documentation, may be obtained by calling the Institute of Museum and Library Services, Director of Public and Legislative Affairs, Mamie Bittner at (202) 606-8339. Individuals who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TTY/TDD) may call (202) 606-8636.

DATES: Comments must be received by December 16, 2002. The OMB is particularly interested in comments which:

- Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;
- Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;
- Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and
- Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses.

ADDRESSES: For a copy of the form contact: Mamie Bittner, Director of Legislative and Public Affairs, Institute of Museum and Library Services, 1100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW., Room 510, Washington, DC 20506.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

Pub. L. 104–208 enacted on September 30, 1996 contains the former Museum Services Act and the Library Services and Technology Act, a reauthorization. Pub. L. 104–208 authorizes the Director of the Institute of Museum and Library Services to make